N.J.A.C. 7:27–1616 (1994)), from
Northeast’s Automatic Division located
at One Gourmet Lane, Edison, New
Jersey (the ‘‘Automatic Facility’’).

Under the proposed Consent Decree
the Defendant shall pay to the United
States a civil penalty in the amount of
eighty-one thousand, three hundred and
eighty one dollars ($81,381), plus
interest, within fifteen (15) days of
lodging of the Consent Decree. The
proposed Consent Decree also requires
that Northeast shall: (1) comply with the
Volatile Organic Compound (‘‘VOC’’)
emissions limitations contained in the
federally approved New Jersey State